Capital and Net Debt  67,719.24

Gearing Ratio 56.97%

st

st

52. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 Credit Risk

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2021

As at
31st March, 2020

 4,939.41

 1,714.24

 1,120.38

137

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Liquidity Risk

Maturity Profile of Financial Liabilities

Particulars As at 31st March, 2021

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)
 31,921.00  6,779.68  367.73  39,068.41

 5,123.95  -   -   5,123.95

 73.35  154.45  125.23  353.03

 1,033.21 - -  1,033.21

Particulars As at 31st March, 2020

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2021

As at
31st March, 2020

 39,068.41

73.76%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

 573.01

 (573.01)

138

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Foreign Currency Risk Management

Particulars As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

 Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

 80.55  407.37

 21.13  148.28

 34.87  39.21

 0.22  0.58

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

 294.47  (294.47)
 90.62  (90.62)

 175.70  (175.70)
 0.10  (0.10)

 (1,489.04)  1,489.04
 (636.01)  636.01
 (197.59)  197.59

 (0.27)  0.27

reporting year
 (1,762.02)  1,762.02

Disclosure Regarding Derivative Instruments.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

Currency Foreign Currency
Lacs

Currency Foreign
Currency Lacs

Forwards Contracts USD  58.80

 EURO  5.50

 GBP  38.00

139

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

53. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES AS PER IND AS 24

a) Name of Related Parties & Nature of Relationship: Country  Ownership Interest

 i) Subsidiary Companies :

 India

 India

 India

 India

 India

 Italy

 China

ii) Associate Parties :

 India

 India

iii) Executive Directors: